acquisition might have affected the historical financial information in
respect of the Group as if the proposed acquisition had been completed
on 30 June 2010.

The unaudited pro forma statement of assets and liabilities of the Enlarged
Group should be read in conjunction with the financial information contained in
this circular and the Accountants’ Report on the Target Group as set out in Appendix
II to this circular.

The unaudited pro forma statement of assets and liabilities of the Enlarged
Group is for illustrative purposes only, and because of its hypothetical nature, it
may not give a true picture of the financial position of the Enlarged Group as at 30
June 2010 or at any future date.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– III-1 –

(ii) Unaudited Pro Forma Statement of Assets and Liabilities of the Enlarged
Group

The Group
as at

30 June
2010

Target
Group

as at
30 June

2010
Unaudited

Unaudited
Pro Forma

Enlarged
Group as at

30 June
2010Pro Forma Adjustments

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 Notes RMB’000 RMB’000
(1) (2) (3)

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Property, plant and equipment 1,024,168 403,003 8,142 2(a) (34,839) 1,400,474
Land use rights 486,062 28,711 27,401 2(a) (2,793) 539,381
Prepayments 346,750 4,201 (23,768) 327,183
Intangible assets 320,905 181 980,208 2(a) 1,301,294
Goodwill 263,362 – 485,265 2(b) 748,627
Interests in subsidiaries – – 1,100,000 (1,100,000) –
Interest in joint-controlled entities 42,822 – 42,822
Available-for-sale investment 129,874 100 129,974
Held-to-maturity investments 5,234 – 5,234
Deferred tax assets 7,978 1,944 9,922

Total non-current assets 2,627,155 438,140 4,504,911

CURRENT ASSETS
Inventories 2,598,116 473,644 8,475 2(a) 3,080,235
Trade receivables 211,915 28,661 240,576
Prepayments, deposits and

other receivables 1,854,685 298,834 2,153,519
Amount due from related parties 12,001 – 12,001
Term deposits and pledged

bank deposits 437,921 224,048 661,969
Cash in transit 60,429 10,872 71,301
Cash and cash equivalents 3,340,469 307,074 (1,076,232) 37,616 2,608,927

Total current assets 8,515,536 1,343,133 8,828,528

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Bank loans and other borrowings 3,236,445 734,887 3,971,332
Trade and bills payables 1,980,587 308,885 2,289,472
Other payables and accruals 234,348 142,994 (16) 377,326
Amounts due to related parties 18,995 92,188 111,183
Income tax payable 69,477 25,909 95,386

Total current liabilities 5,539,852 1,304,863 6,844,699

Net current assets 2,975,684 38,270 1,983,829

Total assets less current liabilities 5,602,839 476,410 6,488,740

Non-current liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities 141,294 15,110 256,056 2(a) 412,460

NET ASSETS 5,461,545 461,300 6,076,280

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– III-2 –

The Group
as at

30 June
2010

Target
Group

as at
30 June

2010
Unaudited

Unaudited
Pro Forma

Enlarged
Group as at

30 June
2010Pro Forma Adjustments

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 Notes RMB’000 RMB’000
(1) (2) (3)